If the leave of 
 absence lasts thirty (30) days or less, the person may be required to pay the employee’s required contribution 
 for coverage.   However, if the military leave of absence lasts more than thirty (30) days, the person may be 
 required to pay up to one hundred two (102%) percent of the full contribution under the Plan (including both, 
 the employer’s and the employee’s contribution for coverage). 

USERRA continuation coverage may be terminated before the maximum twenty-four (24) month period if: 

The employee fails to pay the required premiums timely, or